
WILLISTON GENEALOGY 

Joseph Williston and Joseph Williston, Jr. 

A. D. 1667-A. D. 1747 

At.VD 

THE DESCENDANTS 
OF 

REV. NOAH WILLISTON 
With Certain Affiliated and Allied Brancl1es 

A. D. 1734-A. D. 1912 

** 

Compiled. by 

A. LYMAN "TI...LISTO~, ~I. A. 





IliTRODUCTORY. 

THE Genealogical and Biographical Records of the Williston 
Family have had the attention of se,reral of its branches at differ­
ent periods for over fifty years,, hut the first effort to~vards a con­
solidation of the material was not attempted until 1886, v.,·hen a 
movement in this direction was inaugurated by l\Ir. A. LyID:an 
":rilliston '\\ith ~Ir. ,,,._ Farrand Felch, a genealogist of large 
e~1>erience. Valuable aid was contributed by Rev. Timothy "'·il­
liston who for many years had been collecting material on his own 
familv lines . ., 

Later it appeared that l\Ir. Belvin Thomas \Villiston of Somer­
ville, ~lass., was collecting data concerning all ":--illiston lines 
covering the United States and Canada. !\Ir. Henry A. Silver 
was also a valued contributor. These gentlemen are still interested 
in gathering material for the Williston Genealogy. 

The ·work has developed to such magnitude, huwever, and the 
prospect of completing it seems so remote that ~Ir. i.\.. Lyman 
'\Villiston has decided to make this abridgment of the general 
material which will contain only the descendants of his own line 
from Noah ,villiston, including therewith certain intimate alli­
ances and affiliations, in the hope that at some future time a 
complete genealogy may be published. 

Northampton, l\Iass., Aug., 191i. 





THE \\iLLISTON F~IILY. 

CHAPTER I. 

JosEPH WILLISTON of ,Yindsor,. Conn-., was born in 1667 and died 
Nov. 10, 1747. In 1691-2 he resided in ":-estfield, l\[ass. 
A few years later he removed to Springfield, l\Iass., where 
all his children "-ere born and died. ::\larch 2, 1699, he mar­
ried Jirs. ~Iary (Parsons) .A..shley (widow of Joseph Ashley of 
Springfield), ,vho ,vas born June 27, 1661, and died August 23, 
!711. 

CHILDREN 

1. JosEPH, JR., born Dec. 28, 1700; died Aug. 21, 1747. 
~. ~L.\.RGARET, born liar. 80, 1703; died Nov. 12, 1716. 
3. NATHA~'"l.EL, born Jan. 28, 1707; died July 18, 1748. 

He married second, Sarah (Strong) Stebbins, Nov. 6, 1714, 
·widow of Thomas Stebbins and daughter of Ebenezer 
Strong and Hannah (Clapp) Strong. She "-as born Sept. 
29, 1681, at Northampton, )lass., and died in 1732. 

CHILD 

1. JoHN, born Nov. 6, 1715; died Sept. 6, 1750. 

CHAPTER II. 

JosEPH, JR., born Dec. 28, 1700, died .Aug. 21, 1747. :\Iarried 
Jan. 23, 172i, Hannah Stebbins of Springfield, daughter oi 
Thomas Stebbins and Sarah (Strong) Stebbins, who was the 
second "ife of Joseph .,Yilli~ton, Sr. The Probate Court 
records at Northampton, \Tol. 8, page 335, show that Dec. 
28, 1758, Hannah \Yilliston petitioned th~ General Court 
for permission to sell certain land to educate her son Xoah and 
this was granted. She ,vas born . ..-\.ug. 17, 1706, and died l\Iar. 
19, 1762, at Springfield, liass. 
CHILDREN A.II born in Spra.ngfield, )lass. 

1. NoAH, born :Kov. 11~ 1728; died Jan. 4, 1732. 
2. CoxsrDER, born Jan. 6, 1730; died June 6, 1732. 
8. JosEPH, born Dec. 6, 1731; died Dec. 2, 1768. 



6 

(1) 

(1) 

WILLISTON GE..""i'EALOGY. 

4. NoAH, born July 8, 1784; died Nov. 10, 1811. 
5. THos. STEBBIXs, born July 28, 1787; died liar. SI, 

1814. 
6. CONSIDER, born .A.ug. 8, 1789; died Feb. 14, 1794. 
7. l\lARGARET, born Nov. 1741; died Feb. 18, 1770 .. 
8. GAD, born Oct. 26, 1744; died Sept. 11, 1825. 
9. HANNAH, born Nov. 7, 1746; died l\Iar. 19, 1824. 

1. NoAB, died in childhood. 
2. CONSIDER, died in childhood. 
8. JosEPH, married July 23, 1752 ~Iary l\Iorgan at Spring­

field, ~lass. l 
4. NoAH, see page lJ. 
5. THOlL\S STEBBIXS, hatter, married first Elizabeth ~:larsh­

field of Boston, ~1ass. She died Nov. 14, 1768; mother 
of four children. He married second Beulah '\Villiston, 
daughter of John and Sarah Burt ,Yilliston, l\lay 8, 
1770 and had si.."\: children. Ile was a man of ability and 
a member of the General Court in 1781. 

6. CONSIDER~ farmer and saddler, marric~ Rh_oda.King ~l.:~r­
~4, 176~ at Suffield, Conn., who died l\la) 16, 16'...8, 
mother of eight children. He was a Lieutenant of the 
Conn. l\Iilitia in the war of the Revolution, 1776. 

7. l\lAR.G_-\.RET, married .A.bner Bailey at Sharon, Conn., l\-Iay 
9. 1765. She died at Elizabethport, N. J. No children. 

8. GAD, hatter, married first Lucy Grovesnor of Pomfret, 
Conn., l\Iay 1771, and she died at Brooh"'D.elrl, :\.lass., 
Jan. 81, 1782, mother of six children. · He married second 
l!artha ,,~eat of Ne"-ton Jan. 19, 1783. She died Oct. 
21, 1785, mother of one child. He married third '\Vido"°v 
Eunice Bre·wer of Springfield, ~lass., June 1788. She 
died Dec. 24, 1814. No children. 

9. HANSAH, married ~loses IIitchcock at Brookfield, l\Ias.s., 
Nov. 28, 17;·0. Died at Kew· Braintree, ~lass. She 
had ten children and t,venty-nine grandchildren. 

CHAPTER ill. 

(1) No.UI, born July 8, 1734, at Springfield, l\Iass., died Nov. 10, 
1811. l\Iarried for his first wife Hannah Payson of Pomfret, 
Conn., Dec. 10, 1761. She was the daughter of Deacon John 
Payson and Thankful (Howe) Payson. She was born Jan. 14, 
I 748, and died Jan. 22, 1771. l-Ie graduated at Yale College 
in 1757, was ordained at \Vest Haven in June, 1760, and was 
pastor of the church there !or fifty-one years until his death. 
The Connecticut ::\Iissionary Society was formed at his house 
and he twice ,vent on missionary tours into the ncvt state of 
\:--ermont. 



WILLISTON GEN&-\LOOY. 7 

CHILDREN 
(2) I. (REV.) PAYSON, born June 12, 1763 at West Haven, 

Conn.; died Jan. SO, 1856. _ 
2. SARAH, born June 14, 1765; died Jan. 27, 1798. She 

had seven children. l\Iarried Rev. Richard Salter 
Storrs, Oct. 12, 1785. 

8. (REv.) DAVID Ho"~, born July 18, 1768, died Oct. 
29, 1845. He settled at rfunbridge, \~t. and-Sunder­
land, l\Iass. Had four children. 

4. HA!\"N . .\H, born Dec. 16, 1770, died l\Iar. 27, l859. 
· l\Iarried Feb. 2, 1794, R.ev. Ebenezer Kingsbury, 

and settled at Jericho, Vt. She had nine children. 
His t""O sons were ministers and his t\\-o daughters 
ministers' wives. 

NOAH, married second, Hannah Lyman, daughter of John and 
Hope Ha'\\·ley Lyman. She died Nov·. 4, 1778. 

NoAR, married third at Northampton, l\Iass.-, Nov. 25, 1779 
Eunice IIall, "·idow, born Sept. 8, 17 43, daughter of 
Josiah Pomeroy of Northampton and Lydia (Ashley), 
Pomeroy of Ashfield. Died Apr. 4, 1807. 

CHAPTER IV. 
(2) IV. REV. P . .\YSON, born June 12, 1763, at ",.est Haven, Conn., 

and died Jan. 30, 1856. Sept. 12, 1790, he married Sarah Birds­
eye of Stratford, Conn., daughter of Rev. Na than Birdseye, 
who was in 1742 the third minister at "~est Haven, and Doro­
thy (Hawley) Birdseye, who was born Aug. 26, 1763. In 1783 
he graduated from 1:·ale College from which he received. the 
degree of D .D. '\"Vhile a student there he took part in the 
skirmishing "·hen Ne,v Haven was invaded by the British 
in 1779. In 1789 he was settled as the first ministe:r at East­
hampton, l\Iass. At the age of seventy he resigned and was 
dismissed Oct. 17, 1888. He preached a half century sermoil 
as he said to "refresh the minds of his people" on ... -\.ug. 18, 
1839. For the period of twenty-two years thereafter he resided 
in Easthampton until his decease in his ninety-third year. 
CHILDREN 
(3) 1. NATH~'l BIRDSEYE, born Sept. 1791; died Aug. 31, 

1795. 
(4) 2. l\lARIA, born Sept. 2, 1793; died Nov. 15, ISSO. 
(5) 8. S.Uit"EL, born June 17, 1795; died July 18, 1874. 
(6) 4. NATHA.J.~ BIRDSEYE, born Aug. 11, 1797; died Dec. 5, 

1883. 
(7) 5. SARAH, born Jan. 21, 1800; died .July 1, 1833. 
(8) 6. J onx PA Ysox, born Dec. 5, 1S03; died Jan. 4, 1872. 



B WILLISTO~ GENEALOGY. 

CHAPTER V. 

(4) V. !\IARL\, born .Apr. 2, 1793, at Easthampton, l\Iass., and died 
Nov·. 15, 1830. :\Iarried Benagah Theodore Brackett, who 
,vas the son of Benagah Brackett and Lois (Tuttle) Brackett 
and who was born June 22, 1785. 
CHILDREN 

I. Jc-LtA, born in 1814 and died l\Iay 23, 1846; married 
Hiram ":roods and had one child, Julia, born Dec. 
1845 and died ::\la): 8, 1846. 

2. SARAH, born Dec. 7, 1816 and died Nov. 28, 1854. 
l\larried Rev. Nehemiah .Adams, D .D ., Boston, 
l\Iass., who ,vas born E,eb. 19, 1806. They had two 
children. 
Cn1LDRE..~ 

SARAH, horn April 13, 1851; died Oct. 26, 1879. 
GERTRlJDE, born Dec. 17, 1852; died Nov. 23, 

1853. 

CHAPTER VI. 

(5) V. SMiuEL, son of Payson Williston and Sarah (Birdseye) 
Williston, born June 17, 1795, at Easthampton, ~lass., died 
July 18, 1874. l\Iay 27, 1822 he married Emily Graves, who 
was the daughter of F.lnathan r,.raves anr1 Lydia (Pomeroy) 
Graves, ·who was born June 5, 1797. He established the busi­
ness corporations and manufacturing industries of Easthamp­
ton ,vhich have developed to their present magnitude. In 
1841 he founded ,villiston Seminary. Since his death his 
birthday, June 17th, which '\\·as also the 20th Anniversary 
of the battle of Bunker Hill, has been observed by the Semi­
nary as Founder's Day. The Serni-Centennial of the Semi­
nary was celebrated June 1891. He was a liberal and generous 
contributor to Amherst and other colleges and to various 
benevolent societies, churches, etc. 
CHILDRE:S 

1. ELLE:s, born Nov. 25, 1827; died l\Iar. 28, 1831. 
2. DELIA LoRn, born Oct. 3, 1829; died ~Iar. 20, 1831. 
8. ELLEX, born, Dec. 10, 1831; died l\Iay 8, 1837. 
4. DELL.\ LoRD, born Oct. 6, 1833; died June 15, 1837. 

BY AnoPTION 
(9) I. HARRIETT K. RICHARDS, born Apr. 21, 1829. 

(IO) 2. L1:"1t!A~ RICHARDS, born Nov. 7, 1830. 
(I I) 3. CECILIA R1sK, born Apr. 6, 1838. 
(IQ) 4. CLAP .... .!.i. B.A.CllELER, born Sept. 27, 1844. 



WILLISTON GENE.-\.LOGY. 9 

CHAPTER VII. 

(9) 1. HARRIETT RICHARDS,. born A.pr. 21, 1829. l\Iarried Wil­
liam S. Clark :aiay 25, 1853. He died ~Iar. 9, 1886. 
He was a college professor, president and scientist. Also 
successively major, lieutenant-colonel and colonel in 
the Civil ,var. Called by the Japanese Government in 
1876-7 to organize the first .A.gricultural College in Japan. 
l\Iember of ~Iassachusetts Legislature. 
CHILDREN 

I. ,v1LLLU{ RICHARDS, born Dec. 3, 18.54; died Sept. 
25, 1855, at _-\.mherst, l\Iass. 

2. E11ILY \V1LLISTOX, born June 9, 1856, at Amherst, 
llass. ~Iarried Frank W. Stearns, Feb. 26, 1880. 

8. ALFRED FREF...lLL~, born .Aug. 4, 1857; died Aug. 8, 
1857. 

4. ATHERTOX, Lorn June 18, 1859, at ... i\.mhcrst, :\!ass. 
l\Iarried _.\..lice D. Giln1an, A.pril 18, 1895. 

5. WILLISTOX, born _..\.ug. 21, 1860; died Oct. 21, 1861. 
6. :P_L""'-XIE STEARNS, born Xov. 9, 1863, at A.mherst, 

l\Iass. llarried ":-illiam F. Stearns, ~fay 19, 
1886. 

7. l\L-\RY R1cH_-\.RDs, born l\Iar~ 21, 1865, at Amherst, 
l\Iass. ::\Ia·rried Ed,vard B. Bayley, June 1, 1893. 

8. ELIZ.A SlIITil, born June 16, 1866, at A.mherst, 
~lass. ~larried "\Villiam B. Greenough, Atty .-at­
law, Sept. 27, 1893. 

9. EDITH, born Nov. 20, 1867, at Amherst, ~Iass. 
10. HUBERT LnrAX, born .Jan. 9, 18i0, at A.mherst, 

~lass. l\1arried Frances Snell, A.pril 4, 1899. 
11. BERTHA, born A.pril 14, 1873, at A.mherst, :\lass., 

died June 15, 1891, at Xe\\·ton, :\Iass. 
GR_.\.~DCHILDRES 

2 a. FosTER '\\rATEIDIAN STEARNS, born July 29, 
1881, married ::\Iartha Genung, .June 22, 1905. 

b. ElIILY ,YILLISTON STEA.BXS, born July 18, 
1884. 

c. Lours_.\, married Francis Prescott, Jan. 6, 1906, 
at Ne\\'-ton, ::\lass. 
CHILDREN 

(a) EYILY and ELIZABETH, born Oct. 6, 
1907. 

(b) F1t..\..;."C1s, born l\Iarch 4, 1909, at Graf­
ton, l!ass. 

(c) JoH:s CLARK, born Dec. 16, 1911, at 
Graf ton, ~lass. 



10 WILLISTON GENEALOGY. 

4 a. Lou1sE, born Dec. 18, 1902; died Dec. 19, 1902. 
6 a. DocGL.\.S CLARK, born liar. 23, 1893. 

b. ":-ILLL-UI :FosTER STE..-\.RNS, Jr., born July IS, 
1900. 

7 a. HARRIETT, born Jan. 11, 1895, at Boston, 
l\lass. 

8 a .. BERTHA CL.ARK, born Sept. 28, 1895, at Provi­
dence, R .. I. 

b. ,v1LLLL'\I BATES, JR., born Dec. 11, 1899, at 
Providence, R. I. 

c. JANE .A .. sHLEY, born June 19, 1904, at Provi­
dence, R. I. 

10 a. "rILLLUI S1nTH, born Sept. 13, 1900, at Balti­
more, l\Id. 

b. STERRIT, born in Dec. 1901; died Dec. 1901. 
c. JANET s~"-ELL, born l\Iarch 29, 1905, at Olivet, 

l\Iich. 
d. EDITH, born ... ;\pril 8, 1907, at Cambridge, l\Iass. 

CHAPTER VIII. 

(10) 2. LnL-\N RrcHARDS '\VILLISTO:S-, born Nov. 7, 1830; died 
l\Iar. 7, 1897. Aug. 5, 1857, married .A.nnie Elizabeth 
Safford Gale, daughter of 1Yilliam Wakefield Gale and 
l\Iary Louise (Bigelow) Gale, who w·as born Oct. 19, 
1835. He entered '\Villiston Seminary at its opening 
in 1841 and graduated at .A.mherst College in 1850. 
After teaching in ,Yilliston Seniinary·, he was for several 
years Head1naster of the Cambridge lligh School. 
Resigning this he opened and conducted a flourishing 
private school for young ladies called "The Berkley 
Street" which is still continued by his daughter Constance 
proprietor and principal. In 1886 he was appointed 
1vlaster of the Girls' Latin School in Boston. He ·was a 
member of the Board of Supervisors of the Schools of 
Boston. 

CHILDRE~ 

I. ALICE ~LIBY, born July 10, 1858; died Sept. 11, 
1908. 

2. JA:\IES R1ca..\.RDS, Banker New ) ... ork and Boston, 
born Dec. 5, 1859. 2\Iarried Sophia E. l\Iotie, 
July 10, 1887. 

S. s~nIEL, LL.D., Harvard, ·Professor of Law in 
Harvard Univ., born Sept. 24, 1861. )Iarried 
l\Iary }""'airlie ,Yellman, Sept. 1~, 1S80. 



WILLISTON G E...-..;E..-\.LOGY. 11 

4. l\1ABEL, horn l!ay 16, 1864; died Aug. 14, 1903. 
5 • . A.R1'HL"'R LY:n...-L~, graduated at l\Iass. Inst. Tech­

nology, Principal of ":r ent,vorth Institute, Bos­
ton, born Oct. 11, 1868. l\Iarried Irene Louise 
Simmons, June 25, 1893. 

6. EM.ILY, born Feb. 7, 1871. 
7. CONSTA .. ~CE BIGELOW, born Feb. 18, 1875. 
8. HELE..~ RICHARDS, born Sept. 5, 1875. !\farried 

Henry Seymour Colton, June 13, 1900. l\iarried 
Gary Nathan Calkins, No, ... 28, 1910. 

GRA.1'""DCHILDREX 
2 a . ... .\.!\TNIE LouisE ,v1LL1STON, born Apr. 6, 1888. 
S a. DOROTHEA LE,,"Is ,v ILLISTO.:S-, born Nov. 8, 

1891. 
b. l\f.IBG .. UlET F.URLIE WILLISTO:S-, horn Oct. 8, 

1894. 
8 a. SEnroLR CoLTOX, born Feb. 24, 1901. 

b. GARY KATHA~~ CALKIXS, JR., born J\Iarch I, 
1911. 

CHAPTER IX. 

(ii) 3. CEcILL.\. R1sK "rILLISTOX, born Nov. 16, 1838, died Aug. 
16, 1904. l\Iarried ::\Iarquis Fayette Dickinson, Atty.­
at-La,v Boston, Nov. 23, 1864. 
CHILDRE~ ~µ . 

1. '"ILL&k~rn Feb. 16, 1869; died -~ug. 22, 1872. 
2. CHARLES, born July l7, 18i2. 
8. FLORE:SCE, born Feb. 10, 1875; died Aug. 27, 1875. 

CHAPTER X. 
(12) 4. CLARA BACHELER "'."'II.,LISTO:s-, born Sept. 27, 1844. :\Iar­

ried Rev. Joseph Lann1an, Ph.D., l\Iay 17, 1871, who ·was 
born April 9, 1840 at Korwich, Conn. He graduated at 
Yale 1864; .Andover Theological Seminary 1867. 

CHAPTER XI. 
(6) \T. NATHAN BIRDSEYE, son of Payson Williston and Sarah 

(Birdseye) 1Yilliston, born at Easthampton, llass., Aug. 11, 
1797; died Dec. 5, 1883, at Brattleboro. i\larried l\Iargaret 
1\-Iiller, ~fay 7, 1828. She died Oct. 5, 1841. In 1810 he 
went to Brattleboro, l"t., and began a successful business career 
as a dealer in drugs, hardware, etc. He was President of the 
,Yindham County and of the First K ational Bank until 1879 
when he retired. He died Dec. 5, 1883. He was a man 



12 WILLISTON GENE..UDGY. 

modest and reserved, of strong family afiection, unfailing 
generosity and sincere piety. 
CHILDREX. 

I. KATHAN, born Dec. 12, 1826; died Feb. 13, 1837. 
2. PA YSCN, born ... -\.ug. 6, 18~9; died lt""eb. 7, 1831. 
S. l\IARGARET, born Jan. 13, 1833; died Feb. 5, 1858. 
4. PAYSO:S, born :\lay 21, 1834; died :\lay 21, 1852. 
5. l\LIBIA, born Oct. 19, 1835; died Aug. 31, 1865. 
6. L,"'l'AXT Sox, born Dec. 1836; died Feb. 1, 1837. 

5. l\IARIA, married Rev. George Leon ,Yalker, D.D., Sept. 16, 
1858, v.·ho ·was born in Rutland, V't., .Apr. SO, 1830 and 
who died in Hartford, Conn. ::\Iar. 14, 1900. He ·was 
a distinguished and much beloYed preacher, settled 
successively in Portland, ~laine, New I-IaYen and Hart­
ford, Conn. The ::\Iission Chapel connected ·with the 
State Street Church of Portland, oYer ·which he ,vas 
settled, ·was organized as a church in 1873 and ·was named 
1.,he ,Yilliston Church in honor of his ,vife, lirs. )!aria 
'\\"illiston ,y alker. In this church in Feb. 21, 1881 ,,as 
organized by Rev. Francis E. Clark, D.D., the Christian 
Endeavor Society, now ·well known throughout the world. 
CHILDREX 

I. '\YILLISTON, born at Portland, :\Ie., July 1, 1860; 
Amherst 1883, Ph.D., D.D., L.H.D. Professor 
of Ecclesiastical History at Yale University. 
l\farried at .-\.n1herst June I, 1886, • .\.lice ::\Ia ther, 
daughter of Prof. R.H. ·!-,lather, born at .Amherst 
Nov. 24, 186~. 
CHILDREX 

1. AlIELIA, born . .\.ug. 9, 1894. 
2. ELIZABETii, born Aug. 2, 1902. 

2. CHARLES, born Sept. 27, 1861; died July 2~, 1869. 
NATHAN BIRDSEYE married second Caroiine Brev.·ster, X ov. 

20, 1845. She died Aug. 19, 1872. 

CHAPTER XII. 

(7) V. S.IB.A.H, born Jan. 21, 1800, at Easthampton, ~lass., died 
July 1, 1833. :\larried Josiah D"ight ,vhitney at Easthamp­
ton, Dec. 4, 1818. He ·was the son of Abel \'Vhitney and 
Clarissa D\'\'"ight \Yhitney and ·was born at \Vestfield, )lass., 
July 9, 1786. He located in Northampton and was a pros­
perous n1erchant. From 1833-1850 he ·was cashier of the 
Northampton Bank. lie died Jan. 29, 1869. 
CHILDREN 

(13) I. JosIAH D\\·rGHT, Jn., born Nov. 23, 1819; died Aug. 19, 
1896. 



(14) 
(15) 

(16) 

WILLISTO~ GEJ.VE..~Y. 13 

2. ELIZABETH, born l\Iar. SO, 18~2; died June ~3, 1863. 
S. SARAH BIRDSEYE, born Feb. 11, 1824; died July 9, 

1864. 
4. WILLIAll D,v1GHT, born Feb. 9, 1826; died Apr. 3, 

1826. 
5. "\Y1LLL\~1 D"-1GHT, born Feb. 9, 1827: died June 1894. 
6. l\IARGARET, born 2\Iar. 12, 18-29; died June 23, 1836. 
7. !\!ARIA, born Kov. 12, 1830; died Jan. 10, 1910. 
8. En,vARD PAYSOX, born l\lay 22, 1833; died 1857. 

(13) 1. JosLUI D,·1tIGHT, Jn., LL.D., born Nov. 23, 1819; died Aug. 
19, 1896. July 5, 1854, he married Louisa Goddard, 
daughter of Samuel Goddard. She died ~lay 13, 1882. 
He graduated at ).-ale College in 1839. l\:as Geologist of 
California and other western and eastern stat.es, Pro­
fessor of Geology at Harvard University from 1865 to 
1896. l\It. \Yhitney, the highest kno'\"\'Il mountain in the 
United States (outside of .Alaska) was named in his 
honor. 
CHILD 

1. ELEAXOR Gono.IBD, born Nov. 29, 1856, at North­
ampton, :\lass., died :\lay 14, 1882. :\Iarried 
Thomas Allen June 30, 1880. 

CHAPTER xm. 
(14) 2. ELIZABETH, born liar. 30, 18~2 at Northampton, :\{ass., 

died June 23, 1863. She married Samuel Osgood Put­
nam of l\Iilw-aukee, Wis., June 18, 1848, son of Israel 
\Varburton Putnam. 
CHILDRE~ 

1. KATHERIXE :\IrssEY, born liay 2, 1849, at l\1il­
,vaukee, \Vis. :\Iarricd John D. Hooker, ... .\ug. 
26, 1869, v.-ho died :\lay 28, 1911. 

2.· ~Ll.RY ELLIOTT, born July 1-i, 1854, at San Fran­
cisco, Calif., married ~lorgan Shepard, Sept. 21, 
1894. 

8. CAROLIXE R.-L'4JGN, born Dec. 12, 1855; died Jan. 
28, 1894. 

4. ELIZABET.EI '\YHITXEY, born Dec. 25, 1858. 
5. OsGOOD, horn .July 24, 1860. ~Iarried Clara 

Churchill,~ an ,Yyck, Sept. 25, 1894. )Iarried, 
second, Lucy Chase Roorum, Oct. 14, 1908. 

6. En~VARD ":--ILLISTOX, born A.pril 18, 1863. :\Iar­
ried Eleanor Driggs, Oct. 19, 1901. 

GRA-""DCIIILDRE~ 
1 a. LA\YREXCE ,va1T.NEY, born June 14, 1873; 

died Dec. 11, 189i. 



14 WILLISTON G~EALOGY. 

b. l\L.\.RION Osaoon, born July 15, 1875. 
5 a. ELIZ..\BETH '\"VHITXEY, born Oct. 2, 1895. 
6 a. ""n--nsoR BRIGGS, born .A.ug. 1, 1903. 

CHAPTER XIV. 

(15) 8. SARAH BrnnsEYE, born Feb. 11, 18~4 at Northampton, 
~lass., and died at Plymouth, Conn., July 9, 1864. 
Jan. 19, 1848 she married Rev·. Robert Coit Learned, 
"·ho died A.pril 19,. 1867. Ile ~vas the son of Ed,vard 
Learned and Nancy (Coit) Learned and was born at 
New London, Conn., .A.ug. SI, 1817. 
CHILDRE:S 

I. D"~GBT "-:--HIT:SEY, born Oct. 12, 1848 at Canter­
bury, Conn. l\Iarricd Florence H. Rehard, July 
7, 1875. Dwight "\Yhitney Learned, D.D., pro­
f essor in the Doshisha Kyoto, the leading Chris­
tian institution in Japan. 

2. Eo,v.ARo, born Aug. l-J!, 1851, at Canterbury, 
Conn. Ile ni.arried Charlotte Elizabeth (Bean) 
Bott, Nov. 21, 1899. She died June 29, 1909. 

S. GRACE Il.ALL..tlI, born ::\Iar. 14, 1854, at Canter­
bury, Conn. l\Iarried .A.braham v· an Dyck De 
'\Yitt, Jan. 9, 1896. 

4. il.IBGARET "'."'ILLISTOX, born Sept. 25, 1857; died 
Dec. 4, 1857. 

5. A~-XA CorT, born July 8, 1859, at Berlin, Conn. 
Present residence, X ew London, Conn. 

6. S.-rnAH '\\:-HIT~"-EY, born June ~5, 1864, at Plymouth, 
Conn. liarried Charles ,Yesley Chapin, July 23, 
1902. Present residence, "\Yilbraham, :\lass. 

GR . .\...."\-OCHILDREN 

.I. GRACE "\VHITXEY LEARXED, born July 10, 1876. 
S. ELSIE \:"'AN DYCK DE ,VITT, born Nov. 22, 1896, 

at Albany, N. Y. 
6. ::\L\RGARET LEAR~'tD CHAPIN', born l\Iar. SI, 

I904, at Xew· London, Conn. 

CHAPTER XV. 

(16) 5. \VILLI.All Dv~~GHT, LL.D., born Feb. 9, 1827; died June 7, 
1894. l\Iarried Elizabeth ,vooster Baldwin, • .\.ug. 27, 
1856. She ·was the daughter of Roger Sherman Bald,vin 
and Emily (Perkins) Bald"'-in and was born at X ew 
Haven, Conn. Aug. 1824. Ile graduated at ":--illiams 
College in 18-1.5--~-as a most eminent Philologist-Pro-



WILLISTON GENEALOGY. 15 

fessor of Sanskrit and Comparath.-e Philology at Yale 
University from 1854-1896. He published several 
German, French and Sanskrit grammars and lexicons, 
also was editor-in-chief of the Century Dictionary. 
CHILDRfu'l 

1. En,vARD BALD,vI:N, born at New HaYen, Conn., 
Aug. 16, 1857; died at Cornwall, Ct., Jan. 5, 1911. 
l\Iarried Josepha Newcomb at \Yashington, D.C., 
in April, 1896. She was the daughter of Prof. 
Simon Ne\"\-comb and ::\Iary Caroline (Russler) 
Newcomb ana. ""as born at ,v ashington, D. C., 
Sept. 27, 1871. I-Ie was Ass"t ... -\ttorney General 
of the United States and Justice of the Supreme 
Court of New i-ork at the time of his death. 

~- WILLISTON CLAPP, born at New Haven, Conn., 
Apr. 2, 1859; died )Iar. 11. 1861. 

S. l\IARIO:N' PARKER, born at New Haven, Conn., 
Feb. 6, 1861. Prof. of Gern1an, , 1assar College. 

4. RocEn SHER:\LL'-, born at Ne,v HaYen, Conn., 
Jan. 6, 1863; "·as dro'\\~ned at N"e,v I-Iaven, Conn., 
Jan. 17, 1874. 

5. E:\HLY Hfil\~IETTA, oorn at New Haven, Conn., 
Aug. 29, 1864. 

6. ~LIBGARET DWIGHT, born at New Haven, Conn., 
Nov. 19, 1866. 

GR.ANDCH lLDREN 
1 a. SYLVL\., born and died in New York City. 

b. ,v1LLIA:\I D,vIGHT, born Aug. 26, 1899, at 
n- . N '-~ , ,· a1nscott, ,4. • i . 

c. CAROLIXE, born June 25, 1901, at "\Yainscott, 
New 1: ... ork. 

d. Snrox XE,vco:\rB, born April 5, 1903, in New 
York Citv. 

e. RoGER SnER:\L\.X, born June 19, 1905, at 
'\Vainscott, N. Y. 

f. HASSLER, born :\Iar. 27, 1907, in New York 
City. 

g. ELIZABETil BALD'\YIX, born ::\Iar. 5,; 1911, at 
CornVr-all, Conn. 1390146 

CHAPTER XVI. 

(7 a) SEcoxo :\LIBRIAGE of Josiah D\"\ight "\\l1itney. He married 
Clarissa James, Oct. 13, 1834, who ·was born at Goshen, 
1'Iass., ~lay 16, 1801 and died Aug. 15, 1876. She was 
the daughter <;>f Elizabeth (Lyman) James, ~·ho was a 
sister uf .:\sahel Lyman of Xorthan1ptcn, ::.\lass. 



16 WILLISTON GE..'\E..-\.LOGY. 

CHILDREN 

1. J..ui:Es Lnu..~, born Nov. 28, 1835; died Sept. 
25, 1910. Yale '56; 1·a1e .A.lI. '65; Ass't Libra­
rian of Boston Public Library. 

2. ALICE CL...-\RISSA, born Sept., 1839; died :\lay 25, 
1840. 

S. ALICE LL-..;coLN, born Dec. 17, 1840; died June 11, 
1900. 

4. HE..."-nY l\I1TCHELL l\ ... HIT~~Y, born Jan. 16, 18-13; 
died l\lar. 26, 1911. I-le was Sergeant l\Iajor 
in the 5~nd Regiment )lass. \ 7olunteer :\Iilitia 
in the Ci,-il "·ar. He 111arried Frances ,Yurts 
at Gt=-ne-va, Ill., . .\ug. 3, 1869. She ·was the daugh­
ter of Alfred P. and S. Elizabeth ":-urts and ·was 
born Sept. 18, 1839. Yale 1864. He "~as Pro­
fessor of English Literature and Rhetoric at 
Beloit College, ,Yisconsin, also Librarian of the 
Blackstone .:\Ien1orial Library at Branford, 
Conn., after 1899. 
CHILDREX 

1. ALBERT "T"CRTS, born June 20, 1870 at 
GeneYa, Ill. liarried l\lartha R. Bill, 
daughter of Edward ":"· and Grace W. 
Bill, A.ug. 2, 1899, at Beloit. 

2. En\VA.RD PAYSOX, born June 27, 1872, 
at Beloit, ,Yis., died Aug. 13, 1873, at 
Northan1pton, :\lass. 

S. CL..IBISSA ,JA)rEs, born Nov. 5, 1874, at 
Beloit, ,Yis., died Oct. 29, 1879 at Be­
loit, ,vis. 

4. ELIZ...\.BETH B.\RXES, born Kov. 21, 1876, 
at Beloit, "\Yis., married Louis R. ~loore 
at Branford, Conn., Sept. 26, 1900, ·who 
died .A.pr. 9, 1910. 

5. JosLUI D,v1GHT, born Nov. 11, 1878, at 
Beloit, "\Yis. ~Iarried Katharine G. 
Bill, X ov. 11, 1902, at Beloit, ,vis. 

6. JAYES LDL\.X, born Apr. 21, 1881, at 
Beloit, ,Yis. 

7. l\~ILLLUI D\YIGHT, born June 17, 1883, 
at Beloit, ,vis., died 1Iar. 22, 1891, at 
Beloit, ,Yis. 

GRANDCHILD RE~ 

1 a. HEXRY DWIGHT, born April 25, 1904. 
b. ELIZABETH "'\Yt;RTS, born Xov. 9, 1907. 
c. lL"-.RTHA ,\·ooos, born A.ug. 6, 1909. 

4 a. PHILIP ,Y1Lso~, born Jan. 15, 1902. 
b. JosrAn ,YIIIT~EY, born ,Jan. 24, 1904. 



WILLISTON GENEALOGY. 17 

5 a. KATHERThi'""E DAY, born Jan. 15, 1904. 
b. l\LIBY .A.LICE, born Dec. 24, 1906. 

5. ELLE-~ Dot;GLAS, born Jan., 1845; died July 27, 
1846. 

CHAPTER XVII. 

(8) v·. JOHN PAYSON, son of Payson '\Villiston and Sarah (Birdseye) 
\\rilliston. Born Dec. 5, 1803, at Easthampton, :\lass.; 
died Jan. 4, 1872, at Northampton, )lass. l\Iarried l\Iar. 6, 
1827, Cecilia Lyman, daughter of .A.sahel Lyman and Lucy 
(Parsons) Lyman, born ... -\.ug. 6, 1805. In his early years he 
taught in the schools of his native town and in Northampton. 
On account of ·weakness of the eyes he was obliged to abandon 
his cherished purpose of a College Education. He commenced 
business in K orthampton as Druggist, Chemist, and l\Ianu­
facturer. In 18-1:6 with his brother Samuel and others he 
engaged in the manufacture of cotton goods in Florence. 
He ·was connected with various other Corporations, :\Ianu­
facturing, Banking and Educational as Director and Trustee 
and ~·as an able financier. He ,v~s a reformer and philan­
thropist "·hose hun1ane and Christian charities beginning at 
home have compassed the globe. 
CHILDRE~ 

I. As_-uIEL LYlL-L"i, born Dec. 17, 1827; died l\far. 19, 
1832. 

2. Joa:s PAYsox, born Nov. 19, 1829; died Sept. IS, 1834. 
3. Lccr L)."'lLL"", born Oct. 6, 1832; died July 18, 1836. 

(17) 4. AsAHEL LYlL-\X, born Dec. 13, 1834; 
5. L-ccY LYlL-\X, born Xov. 5, 1836; died N°oY. 3, 1842. 
6. SARAH BIRDSEYE, born Xov. 14, 1838; died Jan. 1, 

1843. 
{18) 7. HANNAH l\IoRE, born Aug. 11, 1841; 

8. S.un;EL, born Jan. 26, 1844; died .Aug. 11, 18!5. 
9. CHARLES Ri-:xsH...\.\V, born liar. 13, 1846; died Xov. 18, 

1846. 
BY .A .. DOPTIOX 

(19) 1. !lL\RTI~ Lt:-THER Bacheler, born l\Iar. 20, 1843. 

CHAPTER xvm. 
(17) 4. ~A .. L1.~.\.N '\'\:-ILLISTOX, ::\Ianufacturer and Banker, born at 

Northampton, :\lass., Dec. 13, 1834. "~illiston Seminary 
1852; Amherst, :\I. A. 1881; married in ~orthampton 
June 12, 1861 Sarah Tappan Stoddard, l\I. A. daughter 



18 WILLISTON GENEALOGY. 

of Solomon Stoddard, professor of Greek and Latin at 
l\Iiddlebury College, \'."t., and Frances Elizabeth (Green­
wood) Stoddard. She ·was born in ::\Iiddlebury, ,~t., ~lay 
29, 1839. Their Golden "·edcling ·was celebrated in 1911 
at their summer home, Goshen, )lass. His business career 
commenced l\ith the manufacture of cotton goods at 
Florence, a suburb of X orthampton, '\\·here he resided until 
his return to the center in 1882. In addition to his private 
business he has been and is no,Y actively connected with 
various leading business and educational institutions in 
this vicinity, among others a member of the Public Library 
Committee and Chairman of the Trust Fund Committee 
of the City; Director since 1877 and President since 1887 
of the :First. National Bank; Trustee since 1867 and 
Treasurer since 1873 of l\Iount Holyoke College; Trustee 
since 1873, President 1885-1895 and Treasurer since 1880 
of '\Yilliston Sen1inary; Trustee since 1876 of Smith 
College and men1ber of its Finance Committee. 

1\Irs. ,Yilliston died suddenly A.pril 13, 1912. She w·as 
a v.?oman of exceeding loveliness of Christian character 
combined in a marked degree with superior business and 
administrative ability. She was broadly interested in 
charitable work and all questions of collegiate work for 
,vomen. For thirtv- Years she was a member of the . ., 

Board of Trustees of ~Iount I-Iolyoke College, serving 
constantlv on the Committee on Teachers and other ... 
important comn1ittees ... She v.-as a strong and stead.fast 
supporter of ~Irs. Gulick in founding and maintaining 
the International Institute for Girls in Spain, a charter 
member and one of its most valued directors. She ,vas also 
one of the founders of the Lathrop Home for ... .\ged and 
Invalid 1Vomen in Xorthampton and its able President 
for more than twent v-five vears. "A. ,voman that f eareth - ., 
the Lord, she shall be praised." 

CHILDREN 

1. l\L~Y, born at Florence, ::\!ass., l\Iay 7, 1863; died 
~lay 12, 1863. 

2. JOHN PA Ysox, born at Florence, l\Ia..ss., l\Iay 23, 
1864; died _.\pril 23, 18i9. 

3. L1:cY, born at Florence, ~lass., Aug. 7, 1866. 
1farried Charles ::\Ierrick Starkweather in ~orth-



WILLISTON GE!\1EALOGY. 19 

ampton, l\Iass., Oct. 24, 1894. A.B. A.mherst 
1886. Business Real Estate and Insurance. He 
was the son of Charles GraYes and Sophronia 
\Varriner (:\Ierrick) Starkweather and ·was born 
at Northampton, l\Iass., )Iar. 29, 1864. 

4. RoBERT LY:'\L-\)o;, born Jan. 12, 1869, at Florence, 
1\Iass. ""illiston Sem. 1888 .• .\.B .. A.mherst 1892. 
He married ~Iargaret Randolph Bryan in Char­
lottesville, \ 7a., June 2"2, 1901. She ·was the 
daughter of John Randolph Bryan and :\Iargaret 
Randolph (:\Iinor) J3ryan and ,vas born at Char­
lottesville, , .. a., • .\ug. 13, 1876. He is Trustee and 
Ass!;t Treasurer of ~Iount Holyoke College and 
also of ,Yillistnn Seminary, Director of First 
National Bank, N orthan1pton, l\Iass., and the 
Easthampton Rubber 1'hread Co., and Director 
and Treasurer of the Y. ~I. C. A .. 

5. ELIZABETH, born Feb. 27, 1871, at Florence, ~lass. 
1\farried llerbert Spencer Bullard, in Xorthamp­
ton, Feb. 14, 1906. He was the son of Charles 
H. Bullard and Susan .A.ugusta (Spencer) Bullard 
·and was born lia;y- 19, 1865, at Hartford, Conn. 
Yale College; Ph.B. 1887, LL.B. 1895. .A.tty-at­
Law. Judge of City Court of Ilartford, 1905--. 

6. HARRY STODDARD, born Dec. 15, 1872, at Florence, 
l\Iass. \Yilliston Seminary, 189:2, Amherst A .. B. 
1895, Princeton E.E. 1899. :\Iarried Sydney Au­
gusta Stevens at '\'Vashington, D. C., Oct. 30, 
1907, daughter of Sidney Augustus and Eleanor 
(Tucker) Stevens, born at Clifton Spring3, X. Y., 
June 19, 1880. He is now Treasurer and ::\Ian­
ager of the :\Iassachusetts Electric ::\Ifg. Co., of 
Lynn, l\Iass. 

GRAXDCHILDREX OF ... ~. LDL\.X ,VILLISTON 

8 a. L1.~L.\.X WILLISTOX STARK1v·E.A.THER, born Nov. 
17, 1897, at Hartford, Conn. 

b. SARAH STARK,,·E...\THER, born Dec. 8, 1899, at 
Hartford, Conn. 

~- EsTIIER STARK,YE.ATHER, born ~Iar. 22, 1903, 
at llartford, Conn. 

4 a. ,v1LLIA ... ,t ,, ... .\RDL...\. ,v, born Oct. 9, 1904, at 
Northan1pton, :\lass. 

b. Joux PAYSO~, born . .\pril 25, 1906; died ~Iay 
24, 1907. at ~orthampton, :\lass. 

c. ROBERT L1:~-\.:S, JR., born l\lay 5, 1909, at 
K orthampton, l\Iass. 

6 a. HARRY S., JR., born Aug. 12, 1908, at Lynn, 
:\lass. 



20 WILLISTON GENE.u..C>GY. 

CHAPTER XIX. 

(18) 7. H...\_~NAH l\IoRE, born .. .\ug. 11, 1841, at Northan1pton, l\Iass. 
l\Iarried .Aug. 11,, 1864, Rev. George Sayles Bishop, 
D.D., son of ,Yilliam Samuel Bishop and :\Iary ,Villard 
(Sayles) Bishop, born at Rochester, N. Y., June 28, 
1836. Ile graduated at A.mherst College in 1858 and 
Princeton 1'heological Sen1. in 1864. ....\.uthor and pub­
lisher of "The Doctrines of Grace," "Commentary on 
Galatians" and many--sermoru, pamphlets and articles 
in Journals and Reviews. President of the General 
Synod of the Reformed Church in America in 1899. 
Vedder Lecturer before the Theological Sen1inary of 
New Brunswick, N. J. Now· Pastor Emeritus of the First 
Reformed Dutch Church of Orange, N. J. 
CHILDREN 

I. REY. '\VILLL.\lI SAlffi~L BISHOP, D.D., born A.ug. 
26, 1865, at :Northampton, l\Iass. ::\Iarried ::\lary 
Eliza Luttrell, June 17, 1907, at ,vashington, 
D. C. She was the daughter of Capt. Thomas 
J. Luttrell and Elizabeth (Hopkins) LuttreH, 
and was born in ,vashington, D. C., July 19, 
1876. Graduated at Rutgers CoJlege in 188i and 
General 1""heological Seminary, ~e,v York City, 
in 1891. Author of "The Development of 
Trinitarian Doctrine in the Nicene and 
Athanasian Creeds." Professor of Dogmatic 
Theology in University of the South, Se,vanee, 
Tenn., 1902. 

2. 1\-L-\RGARET \Y1LLISTOX B1suoP, born Sept. fl9, 
1868, at :N°elvburg, N. ·Y.; died Jan. 20, 1876, at 
East Orange, N. J. 

S. EDWARD HonGE BrsaoP, born Sept. 10, 1874, at 
East Orange, N. J. Graduated at Princeton 
University in 1897. Now instructor in ::\Iodern 
Languages in Ir,·ing School in Ne"· ~¥ork City. 

CHAPTER XX. 
BY AnoPTION 

{19) I. REV. l\lARTIX LUTHER "~ILLISTOX, ·was born :\larch 20, 1843, 
at Attleboro, ::\Iass. He graduated at Amherst, 1864; 
Andover Seminary, 1868; Union Seminary, 1869. He 
was First Sergeant of Co. K 52nd Regiment, ~Iass. 



WILLISTON GE..~E.ALOGY. 21 

Vol. l\filitia in the Chil " 1ar. He married l\Iay 29, 
1869, Louise Greenwood Stoddard, daughter of Prof. 
Solomon Stoddard of l\Iiddlebury College, Vt. After 
several pastorates in Illinois and Iowa and two years 
study in Germany, he returned to the East, settling in 
Conn. 
CHILDREN 

I. AG~""ES LomsE, born April 25, 1870. 
2. CHARLES STODDARD, born July 21, 1871. Mar­

ried Helen Teresa Peirce, l\Iar. 27, 190i. 
8. FR.AXCES GREE1'"WOOD, born l\Iay _ 28, 1875. 

l\Iarried Jesse Desmukes Burks, Aug. 9, 1900. 

GRA?\'"DCHILDREN' 

2 a. CH.UUXS PEmcE, born July 8, 1903; died 
July 20, 1908. 

b. PEmcE BACHELER, born Aug. S, 1905. 
c. HELEN STERLIXG and CHARLES STODDARD, 

born April 16, 1908. 
d. J1JDITB, born l\Iar. 5, 1910. 

Sa. JESSE WILLISTON, born Dec. 20, 1901; died 
Dec. so, 1901. 

_b. BARBAR..~ WILLISTON, born Dec. 22, 1902. 





INDEX TO WILLISTON NAl\fES. 

WILLISTON 
Agnes Louise 21 
Alice ~-Iary 10 
Annie Louise 11 
Arthur Lyman 11 
A. Lyman 17 
Asahel Lyman 17 
Beulah 6 
Cecilia. Lyman 17 
Cecilia. Risk 8-11 
Charles &nsha:w 17 
Charles Peirce 21 
Charles Stoddard 21 
Clara. Bs.cheler 8-11 
Con.sider 5-6 
Constance Bigelow 11 
David Howe 7 
Delia Lord 8 
Dorothea Lewis 11 
Elizabeth 19 
Ellen 8 
Emily 11 
Emily Graves 8 
Frances Greenwood 21 
Gad 6 
Hailil.lh 5--6--7 
Hannah ~fore 17 
Harriet Richards 8-9 
Harry Stoddard 19 
Harry Stoddard, Jr. 19 
Helen Richards 11 
Helen Sterling 21 
Irene Louise Simmons 11 

James Richards 10 
John &-6 
JohnPayson 7-17-18-19 
Joseph 5-6 
Joseph, Jr. 5 
Judith 21 
Louise Greenwood 21 
Lucy 18 
LucyLymm 17 
Lyman Richards 8-10 
lfabel 11 
l\fargaret 5-6 
l\fargaret Fairlee 11 
l\laria 7-12 
~Iartin Luther Bacheler 17-20 
~lary Fairlee 10 
l\fary Fairlee Wellman 10 
2'-!ay 18 
Nathan Birdseye 7-11 
Nathaniel 5 
Noah :H>-7 
Payson 7-8-12-17 
Peirce Bacheler 21 
Robert Lyman 19 
Robert Lyman, Jr. 19 
Sarah 7-8-12 
Sarah Birdseye 7-8-11-17 
Sarah Burt 6 
Sarah Tappan 17 
Samuel i-8-10-17 
Sophia E. 1Iotie 10 
Thomas Stebbins 6 
"\\Ti11iam Wardlaw 19 





INDEX TO NAl\IES OTHER THAN WILLISTON. 

AD.UIS 
Gertrude 8 
Nehemiah 8 
Sarah 8 

ALLEN 
Thomas 13 

ASHLEY 
1\1ary Parsons 5 

BACHELER 
Clara 8 
~Iartin Luther 17-20 

BAILEY 
Abner 6 

BALDWIN 
Elizabeth Wooster 14 
Emily Perkins 14 
Roger Sherman 14 

BAYLEY 
Edward B. 9 
Harriett 10 
1\-Iary Richards 9 

BIRDSEr"'E 
Dorothy Hawley 7 
Sarah 7 

BILL 
Edward W. 16 
Grace \V. 16 
Katharine G. 16 
Martb.a R. 16 

BISHOP 
Edward Hodge· 20 
George Sayles 20 
Margaret Williston 20 
l\Iary Willard Sayles 20 
V. ... illiam Samuel 20 

BOORU~I 
Lucy Chase 13 

BOTT 
Charlotte Elizabeth Be:.1.n 14 

BRACKETT 
Benagah 8 
Benaga.h Theodore 8 
Julia 8 
Lois Tuttle 8 
!\-!aria 8 
Sarah 8 

BREWER 
Eunice 6 

BREWSTER 
Caroline 12 

BRIGGS 
Eleanor 13 

BRYAN 
John Randolph 19 
l\Iargaret Randolph ~linor 19 
h-Iargscet Randolph 19 

BtJRIIB 
Barbara Williston 21 
Jesse Desmukes 21 
Jesse Williston 21 

BULLARD 
Charles H. 19 
Elizabeth 19 
Herbert Spencer 19 
Susan Augusta Spencer 19 

CALKINS 

25 

Gary Nathan 11 
Gary Nathan, Jr. 11 

CHAPL~ 
Charles Wesley 14 
l\'.largaret Learned 14 
Sarah Whitney 14 

CLARK 
Alfred Freeman 9 
Atherton 9 
Bertha 9-10 
&lith 9-10 
Eliza Smith 9 
Emily Williston 9 
Fannie Stearns 9 



26 

Francis Snell 9 
Hamett Richards Williston 9 
Hubert Lyman 9 
Janet Snell 10 
Louise 10 
l\Iary Richards 9 
Sterrit 10 
\Villiam Richards 9 
William S. 9 
Vw.illiam Smith 10 
\Yilliston 9 

COLTON 
Henry Seymour 11 
Seymour 11 

DE WITT 
Abraham Van Dyck 14 
Elsie Van Dyck 14 
Grace Hallam 14 

DICKINSON 
Charles 11 
Florence 11 
lYiarquis Fayette 11 
William 11 

GALE 
Annie Elizabeth Safford 10 
l\Iary Louise Bigelow 10 
v.-illiam \V akefield 10 

GIL!\-lk'\ 
Alice D. 9 

GODDARD 
Eleanor 13 
Louisa 13 
Samuel 13 

GRAVE$ 
Elnathan 8 
Emily 8 
Lydia Pomeroy 8 

GREEXOUGH 
Bertha Clark 10 
Eliza Smith 9 
Jane Ashley 10 
William B. 9 
William Bates, Jr. 10 

GROSVENOR 
Lucy 6 

INDEX. 

HALL 
Eunice 7 

HITCHCOCK 
:?.loses 6 

HOOh."'"EH. 
John D. 13 
Lawrence "wtney 13 
~larion Osgood 14 

JM.iES 
Clarissa 15 
Elizabeth Lyman 15 

KING 
Rhoda 6 

LL~?\-1AN 
Joseph 11 

LEARNED 
Anna Coit 14 
Dwight Whitney 14 
Edward 14 
Grace Hallam 14 
Grace '\Yhitney 14 
~Iarga.i"et \Villiston 14 
Nancy Coit 14 
Robert Coit 14 
Sarah Birdseye 14 
Sarah \Thitney 14 

LUTTRELL 
Thomas J. Luttrell 20 
Elizabeth (Hopkins) 20 
l\1ary Eliza 20 

LYMA.l.~ 
Asahel 15-17 
Cecilia 17 
Hannah 7 
Hope Ilawley 7 
John 7 
Lucy Parsons 17 

MARSHFIELD 
Elizabeth 6 

MATHER 
Alice 12 
R.H. 12 

~!ILLER 
11:a.rgaret 11 



l\100RE 
Elizabeth Barnes 16 
Josiah \\;"hitney 16 
Louis R. 16 
Philip ,vilson 16 

iIOTIE 
Sophia E. 10 

NEWC0l\1B 
Josepha 15 
l\'Iary Caroline Hu~ler 15 
Simon 15 

OSGOOD 
'\Vindsor Briggs 14 

PAYSON 
Hannah 6 
John 6 
Thankful Howe 6 

PEIRCE 
Helen Teresa 20 

PO:\IEROY 
Josiah 7 
Lydia Ashley 7 

PRESCOTT 
Francis 9 
Louisa 9 

PUTNA.J.\1 
Caroline Rankin 13 
Edward "\Yilliston 13 
Elizabeth '\Yhitney 13-14 
Israel '\\. arburton 13 
Katherine ::\lussey 13 
~Iary Elliott 13 
~!organ Shepard 13 
Osgood 13-14 
Samuel Osgood 13 

REH.ARD 
Florence H. 14 

RICHARDS 
Harriet K. 8 
Lyman 8 

RISK 
Cecilia 8 

INDEX. 

SHEPARD 
1\-Iorga.n 13 

811\I!\IOXS 
Irene Louise 11 

SNELL 
Frances 9 

STARK'\\7EA THER 
Charles Graves 19 
Charles ~f errick 18 
Esther 19 
Lyman Willb"ton 19 
Sarah 19 

27 

Sophr<'nia \V arriner l\-Ierrick 19 
STEARNS 

Douglas Clark 10 
Emily 9 
Elizabeth 9 
Emily \Villiston 9 
Fannie 9 
Francis 9 
Frank w. 9 
Foster Waterman 9 
John Clark 9 
Louisa 9 
V:illiam F. 9 
"\Villiam Foster, Jr. 10 

STEBBINS 
Hannah 5 
Sarah Strong 5 
Thomas 5 

STEVEXS 
Eleanor Tucker 19 
Sydney Augusta 19 
Sidney Augustus 19 

STODD.ARD 
Frances Elizabeth ( Greenwood) 18 
Louise Greenwood 21 
Sarah Tappan (Stoddard) 17 
Solomon 18-21 

STROXG 
Ebenezer 5 
Hannah Clapp 5 

VA.J.~ ~7YCK 
Clara Church.ill 13 

WALKER 
Amelia 12 



28 

Charles 12 
Eliza.beth 12 
George Leon 12 
":-im~ton 12 

WHEAT 
~Iartha 6 

\VRITXEY 
Abel 12 
Albert \Vurts 16 
Alice Clarissa 16 
Alice Lincoln 16 
Caroline 15 
Clarissa Dwight 12 
Clarissa James 1 G 
Edward Baldwin 15 
Edw-ard Payson 13-16 
Eleanor Goddard 13 
Elizabeth 13 
Elizabeth Baldwin 15 
Elizabeth Barnes 16 
Elizabeth "i"l.J.lts 16 
Ellen Douglas 17 
Emily Henrietta 15 
Hassler 15 

INDEX. 

Henry Dwight 16 
Henry l-Iitchell 16 
James Lyman 16 
J08iah Dwight 12-1~16 
Josiah Dwight, Jr. 12-13 
J{atherine Ds.y 17 
1'1argaret 13-15 
hfaria 13 
~larion Parker 15 
1\-Iartha \'\"" oods 16 
l\fary Alice 17 
Roger Sherman 15 
Sarah Birdseye 13 
Simon Newcomb 15 
Syh-is. 15 
"

7illiam Dwight 13-14-15-16 
Williston Clapp 15 

WOODS 
Hiram 8 
Julia 8 

,YURTS 
Alfred P. 16 
Elizabeth 16 
Frances 16 


